Approved May 17, 1975.

#### CHAPTER 197-H.F.No.1254

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of New Brighton; firemen's relief pensions; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 742, Section 1, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1, Laws 1967, Chapter 742, Section 1, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. NEW BRIGHTON, CITY OF: FIREMEN'S RELIEF AS-SOCIATION, SERVICE PENSIONS. Subdivision 1. The fire department relief association of the village city of New Brighton may pay firemen's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06 but not in excess of the following total amounts: \$80-\$100 per month, as hereinafter authorized, or as may be provided by its bylaws, to each of its members who has heretofore retired or may hereafter retire, who has reached or shall hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty for 20 years or more as a member of the volunteer, paid or partially paid and partially volunteer, fire department in the village-city of New Brighton, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department relief association at least ten years prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service, and membership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the association.

The amount of monthly pension which may be paid to such retired firemen may be increased by adding to the maximum above prescribed an amount not exceeding \$4.\$5 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement; provided, that such fire department relief association shall not pay to any member thereof a pension in any greater amount than the sum of \$120-\$150 per month.

Such fire department relief association where the majority of its members are volunteer firemen may provide in its certificate of incorporation or bylaws for a service pension in an amount not exceeding \$400 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provisions hereinbefore set forth, and the member elects by written application to the association to take the payment in a lump sum rather than the monthly pension.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

of the city of New Brighton and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1975.

### CHAPTER 198—H.F.No.1262

### [Coded]

An act relating to anatomical gifts; requiring morticians and certain other designated persons to obtain a written release prior to performing an eye enucleation procedure; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 525.924, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 525.924, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. ANATOMICAL GIFTS; EYE ENUCLEATION. In respect to a gift of an eye, a person licensed to practice mortuary science under chapter 149, or any other person who has completed a course in eye enucleation conducted and certified by the department of ophthalmology of any accredited college of medicine, and holds a valid certificate of competence for completing the course, may enucleate eyes for a gift after certification of death by a physician. A written release authorizing the enucleation must be obtained prior to the performance of the procedure. The release shall be obtained from a relative or other person in the order of priority stated in section 525.922, subdivision 2. A mortician or other person acting in accordance with the provisions of this subdivision shall not have any liability, civil or criminal, for the eye enucleation.

Approved May 17, 1975.

### CHAPTER 199-H.F.No.1488

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to education; school districts; authorizing the leasing of schoolhouses; providing for termination of tax exempt status of schoolhouses leased for nonpublic purposes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 123.36, by adding a subdivision; and 272.02, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.36, is amended

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout